RESOLUTION NO. <u>60-13</u> CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER <u>Paul Grislam</u> ON THE <u>16th</u> DAY OF <u>Deamber</u>, 2013.

> A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE BID SUBMITTED BY LAKE ERIE GOLF CARS, LLC FOR THE PURCHASE OF GOLF CARTS FOR THE GOLF CLUB AT YANKEE TRACE IN THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE AND TO AUTHORIZE THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT IN CONNECTION THEREWITH.

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville advertised for bidders for the purchase of golf carts for The Golf Club at Yankee Trace according to specifications prepared by the City, and

WHEREAS, Lake Erie Golf Cars, LLC was the low and best bidder.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

Section 1. That the bid submitted by Lake Erie Golf Cars, LLC, be and is hereby accepted for the purchase of 100 golf carts at a bid price of \$410,000 with a trade-in of \$157,500 for 90 of the City's existing carts, for a net purchase price of \$252,500, a copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated herein, marked as Exhibit "A".

<u>Section 2</u>. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to do all things necessary to execute a contract with Lake Erie Golf Cars, LLC, for the purchase of 100 golf carts with a trade-in of 90 existing carts owned by the City of Centerville.

Section 3. This resolution becomes effective at the earliest date allowed by law.

PASSED this 16th day of December, 2013.

le Venze

Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST: ames Clerk of Council, City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

Debra a. (James) Clerk of Council

Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinances, the Charter and Constitutional Provisions. Department of Law Scott A. Liberman Municipal Attorney

BIDDER'SPROPOSAL

ELECTRIC GOLF CART FLEET

Submitted

by:____

LAKE ERIE GOLF CARS, LLC

Having read the specifications and examined the plans included herein:

ELECTRIC GOLF CART FLEET (Project Number: VE-1-14) City of Centerville, Ohio

for the performance of said project in Centerville, Ohio, and having also taken into account all addenda issued, the undersigned hereby propose to furnish all materials and to perform all labor, as specified and described in the said Specifications and as shown in the Plans for the said work, for the following sums:

A. STATEMENT BY ALL BIDDERS:

The receipt of the following Addenda to the Contract Document (drawings and specifications) is hereafter acknowledged.

Addenda No. N/A Date

Addenda No. N/A Date

B. CONTRACT PREPARATION INFORMATION

The bid shall be broken down as follows and the grand total shall be the sum of all items.

GOLF CART FLEET in accordance with attached specifications.

*EZGO TXT48 warranty 21,500 amp hours	\$ 4,100.00
*Upgraded battery, charger and 25,000	Price per cart
<pre>amp hours available for \$200/car (See warranty statement)</pre>	s 410,000.00
(see wallancy statement)	Total Bid

OPTIONAL TRADE-IN:

Quantity of 90 - 2008 E-Z-GO RXV electric golf carts

\$<u>1,750.00/157</u>,500.00 Trade-in price (credit)

Note: The City reserves the right to exercise the trade-in option.

Delivery date: ______ ZO14_

Make/Model of electric golf carts: EZGO TXT 48

Are there any deviations to the standard specifications provided herein? (Note: If your bid proposes 'an approved equal', you must submit a deviation sheet.)

YES_____ NO__X . Any deviations to the specifications must be listed on a separate page and submitted with the bid.

NOTES:

1

Delivery date and / or deviations may be a consideration in the award of this contract.

For any information needed, not contained herein, contact Steven Marino, Head Golf Professional, at (937) 438-4653 or Jennifer Wilder, Assistant to the City Manager at (937) 433-7151.

Bidders shall complete the information below and sign the bid. Failure to sign the bid shall result in rejection of the bid.

Bid submitted by:	Anthony D. Cisterino	
	A grinted name	
	(inthy) talence signature	
Company Name:	Lake Erie Golf Cars, LLC	
Address:	26565 Miles Road	
	Warrensville Heights, OH 44128	
	жана на	
Telephone No.:	216-780-9865 Fax No.216-763-2336	
E-mail	tcisterino@legolfcars.com	
Federal Tax ID number:		
Contact if other than individual submitting bid:		
	printed name	